OP \$40.00 3092250

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM488889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
0415393 BC Ltd.		08/15/2018	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Evonik Canada Inc.	
Street Address:	4000, 421 - 7th Avenue Southwest	
City:	Calgary	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 4K9	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3092250	LIPEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022634329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-263-4300

Email: swoldow@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott D. Woldow

Address Line 1: 1055 Thomas Jefferson St. NW

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott D. Woldow
SIGNATURE:	/SW/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2018

Total Attachments: 2 source=TM3#page1.tif source=TM3#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006430 FRAME: 0376

900465081

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NAME OF REGISTRANT : Evonik Canada Inc. (through

assignment from 0415393 BC Ltd. (formerly known as Transferra Nanosciences Inc., and prior to that known as Northern Lipids Inc.))

MARK : LIPEX

REGISTRATION NO. : 3092250

REGISTRATION DATE : May 16, 2006

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, 0415393 BC Ltd. (formerly known as Transferra Nanosciences Inc., and prior to that known as Northern Lipids Inc.) a Corporation formed under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, with a principal place of business located at 8855 Northbrook Court, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5J 5J1, adopted and used the aforesaid LIPEX trademark, and is the owner of all rights, titles, and interests in and to said trademark and in and to said United States Trademark Registration; and

WHEREAS, Evonik Canada Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta, Canada, having a head office located at 4000, 421 – 7th Avenue Southwest, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 4K9, is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid trademark, and trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, 0415393 BC Ltd. does hereby assign unto Evonik Canada Inc., all rights, titles and interests in and to said trademark, and United States Trademark Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark.

0415393 BC Ltd. also hereby assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto Evonik Canada Inc., all claims for damages for reason of past infringement of said mark, as well as the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006430 FRAME: 0377

0415393 BC Ltd. further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to record said mark, registration and title thereto as the property of Evonik Canada Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

0415393 BC Ltd. (formerly known as Transferra Nanosciences Inc., and prior to that known as Northern Lipids Inc.)

Date: August 15, 2018

Signature:

Name: Don Enns

Title:

President

SGR/18857794.1